

No. 18-420

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

United States of America,

Petitioner,

v.

Gerald Adrian Wheeler,

Respondent.

On Petition of a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Anthony Martinez
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH
CAROLINA
Joshua B. Carpenter
Appellate Chief
Counsel of Record
Ann L. Hester
Assistant Federal Public Defender
1 Page Avenue, Suite 210
Asheville, NC 28801
Telephone: (828) 232-9992
Email: Joshua_Carpenter@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 11

I. This case is a bad vehicle to resolve the Government’s question presented..... 11

 A. The Government’s interest is speculative and this case may soon become moot 11

 B. This case will not allow this Court to decide the full scope of the savings clause..... 14

II. The savings clause issue is not important enough for the Court to grant review in this case 21

 A. The scope of the savings clause does not warrant the Court’s attention at this time 21

 B. This Court will see other cases involving the scope of the savings clause 25

III. The court of appeals’ decision is correct 27

 A. The text supports the court of appeals’ interpretation of the savings clause..... 27

 B. The statute’s structure and drafting history also support the court of appeals’ conclusion 32

 C. The Government’s interpretation raises serious constitutional problems 34

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abernathy v. Wandes</i> , 713 F.3d 538 (10th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	28
<i>Am. Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, Tampa & Key W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893)	11
<i>Andrews v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 334 (1963)	11, 13
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	15, 16
<i>In re Bonner</i> , 151 U.S. 242 (1894)	33
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	16
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	35
<i>Brooks v. Wilson</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00857, 2017 WL 6046128 (E.D. Va. Dec. 6, 2017)	26
<i>Brooks v. Wilson</i> , 733 Fed. Appx. 137 (4th Cir. 2018) (per curiam)	21, 22, 25, 26
<i>Brown v. Caraway</i> , 719 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Brown v. Rios</i> , 696 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 14 (2018)	22
<i>Bryant v. Warden</i> , 738 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010)	5
<i>Cephas v. Nash</i> , 328 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974)	9, 27, 32, 35
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	29

<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	25
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	15, 16, 17
<i>In re Gregory</i> , 219 U.S. 210 (1911)	33
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017)	16
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	11
<i>Harris v. Warden</i> , 425 F.3d 386 (7th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Harrison v. Ollison</i> , 519 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	17
<i>Hill v. Masters</i> , 836 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Hill v. Morrison</i> , 349 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962)	27
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	35
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	34
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 793 (2015)	15
<i>In re Jones</i> , 226 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 2000)	9, 24
<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 163 (1873)	32
<i>Lester v. Flournoy</i> , 909 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2018)	21, 26
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)	19
<i>McCarthan v. Dir. of Goodwill Indus.-Suncoast, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2017)	21

<i>McCullen v. Ives</i> , No. 3:17-cv-1260-JE, 2018 WL 2164867 (D. Or. May 10, 2018).....	22
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	33
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 735 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016)	12
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	27, 35
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , No. 17-1174 (U.S. 2018).....	19
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	17
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963)	30
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	27, 29
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	33
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 1001 (2010)	5
<i>Smith v. Martinez</i> , No. CV 17-18-TUC-JAS, 2018 WL 558996 (D. Ariz. Jan. 5, 2018).....	22
<i>Smith v. Martinez</i> , No. CV 17-18-TUC-JAS, 2018 WL 526898 (D. Ariz. Jan. 24, 2018).....	22
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	15
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977)	34
<i>United States v. Foote</i> , 784 F.3d 931 (4th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>United States v. Harp</i> , 406 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2005)	3, 4, 5

<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1186 (2018)	24
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 649 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2011)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Surratt</i> , 797 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>United States v. Valdovinos</i> , 760 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>United States v. West</i> , No. 5:10-cr-34 (W.D. Ky. 2018)	23
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 329 Fed. Appx. 481 (4th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 487 Fed. Appx. 103 (4th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 18-35012 (9th Cir. filed Dec. 20, 2018)	23
<i>Webster v. Caraway</i> , 761 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Webster v. Caraway</i> , 769 F.3d 1194 (7th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	35
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980)	34
<i>Wheeler v. United States</i> , No. 3:11-cv-00603 (W.D.N.C.)	3, 4
<i>Williams v. Warden</i> , 713 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010)	19
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012)	16, 18
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884)	33
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	28
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2, Suspension Clause	35

U.S. Const. amend. V, Due Process Clause	34
------------------------------------------------	----

Statutes

First Step Act, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 115th Cong. (2018).....	4, 13, 25
§ 102(b)(1)	4
§ 404(b).....	25
18 U.S.C. § 1519.....	28
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 3553(d)	28
18 U.S.C. § 3555.....	29
18 U.S.C. § 3624.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3624(c)(1).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 3624(c)(2).....	13
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111–220, 124 Stat.	
2372, 21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	25
21 U.S.C. § 841	6
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	2
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)	3, 4
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)(ii).....	2, 5
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)(viii).....	30
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)	16
28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(1).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(2).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c).....	5
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of	
1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 105, 110 Stat. 1220, 28 U.S.C. § 2254 <i>et seq.</i>	
.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	20
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255(e).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h).....	7, 30, 33

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	19
---------------------------------------------	----

Federal Bureau of Prisons, BOP Inmate Locator,
www.bop.gov/inmateloc 4

Merriam Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1944) 31

Scalia, Antonin & Brian Garner, *Reading Law* (1st ed. 2012) 33
